

| | |
|--|--|
| <p>BLACKRIDGE REALTY, INC.,</p> <p>Plaintiff/Appellant,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>CITY OF LONG BRANCH, 290 OCEAN, LLC, JAMES and CHRISTINE FUSCO, 286 OCEAN AVENUE LLC and OCEAN AVENUE 290 ASSOCIATES, LLC,</p> <p>Defendants/Respondents.</p> | <p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION</p> <p>DOCKET NO.: A-1400-23</p> <p>On Appeal from: Superior Court Of New Jersey, Law Division, Monmouth County</p> <p>Docket No. MON-190-21-PW</p> <p>Sat Below: Hon. Linda Grasso Jones, J.S.C.</p> |
|--|--|

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
BLACKRIDGE REALTY, INC.**

Arnold C. Lakind, Esq.
Attorney ID No. 002581973
Szaferman, Lakind, Blumstein & Blader, P.C.
101 Grovers Mill Road, Suite 200
Lawrenceville, New Jersey 08648
Tel. No. (609) 275-0400
Fax No. (609) 275-4511
E-mail: alakind@szaferman.com
Attorneys for Appellant,
Blackridge Realty, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF BRIEF

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 4 |
| A. The Parties and Their Properties | 4 |
| B. The 1996 Oceanfront-Broadway Redevelopment Plan | 4 |
| C. The Amendment to the 1996 Redevelopment Plan | 5 |
| D. The Pleadings..... | 6 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 7 |
| A. The \$2,000,000 Payment Was Made In Return for Permitting Increased Density | 7 |
| 1. The Original 1996 Redevelopment Plan and Design Guideline 6 | 7 |
| 2. The 2020 Redevelopment Plan Amendment | 8 |
| 3. The \$2,000,000 Density Bonus Payment..... | 9 |
| B. Long Branch Was Required to Obtain the Approval of Blackridge as a Condition of Amending the Redevelopment Plan | 13 |
| C. Facts Relevant to Spot Zoning..... | 15 |

ARGUMENT17

POINT I 17

THE TWO MILLION DOLLAR PAYMENT WHICH THE CITY OF LONG BRANCH RECEIVED FROM 290 OCEAN, LLC IN CONSIDERATION FOR A DENSITY BONUS IS UNLAWFUL BECAUSE THERE IS NO NEXUS BETWEEN THAT PAYMENT AND ANY OFF-SITE IMPACTS CAUSED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT, NOR WAS THERE COMPLIANCE WITH *N.J.S.A. 40:55D-42* (Pa55 to P58)

A. Introduction17

B. The Court Erroneously Granted Summary Judgment on an Argument Not Advanced In the Defendants’ Moving Papers and Wrongly Focused on the Nexus Between the Payment and the Redevelopment Plan.....18

C. The Court’s Nexus Finding is Incompatible with the MLUL 22

D. The \$2,000,000 Payment is Not Permitted Under the LRHL in the Absence of a Nexus..... 23

1. *N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-8* Does Not Authorize the \$2,000,000 Payment..... 23

2. Under Traditional Rules of Statutory Construction, *N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-8* Should Be Construed in *Pari Materia* With the MLUL..... 25

E. Even if the LRHL Authorized A Payment Not Permitted by the MLUL, Such Payments are Unlawful in the Absence of an Ordinance and Standards Governing Those Payments..... 30

| | |
|--|----|
| POINT II | 33 |
| LONG BRANCH CITY ORDINANCE § 345-98 LAWFULLY REQUIRES THE CONSENT OF ALL REDEVELOPERS WITHIN THE REDEVELOPMENT AREA BEFORE THE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN CAN BE AMENDED (Pa59 to Pa61) | |
| A. Section 345-98 Appropriately Requires the Consent of All Designated Developers Within the Redevelopment Plan Area..... | 33 |
| B. The Lower Court Erred | 35 |
| POINT III | 38 |
| THE REDEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMENT, INSOFAR AS IT ELIMINATES ANY DENSITY REQUIREMENT AND RELIEVES 290 OCEAN OF RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO EVERY OTHER PROPERTY IN THE REDEVELOPMENT AREA, IS SPOT ZONING (Pa61 to Pa64) | |
| A. There is No Reason to Immunize a Land Use Decision With Regard to Property Within a Redevelopment Area From a Spot Zoning Analysis..... | 39 |
| B. The Court Erred When It Declined to Consider Plaintiff's Expert Testimony..... | 42 |
| C. The Evidence Viewed in a Light Most Favorable to Plaintiff Reveals that the Elimination of the Density Limitation and the Increase in Allowable Height Constitutes Spot Zoning | 43 |
| CONCLUSION | 45 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS OF APPENDIX

VOLUME I

First Amended Complaint in Lieu of Prerogative Writs,
MON-L-190-21PW,
filed January 22, 2021 1a

Defendant City of Long Branch Answer to Amended Complaint,
filed March 15, 2021 23a

Defendant 290 Ocean, LLC Answer to Amended Complaint,
filed March 17, 2021 37a

Order Granting Summary Judgment, City of Long Branch,
dated December 22, 2023..... 48a

Order Granting Summary Judgment, 290 Ocean, LLC,
dated December 22, 2023..... 71a

Amended Notice of Appeal,
filed January 12, 2024 94a

Certification of Transcription and Delivery,
filed February 9, 2024 98a

Statement of Items Submitted on Summary Judgment 99a

Submission by 290 Ocean, LLC:

Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment, 290 Ocean, LLC,
filed August 26, 2022..... 106a

Statement of Material Facts, 290 Ocean, LLC,
filed August 26, 2022..... 108a

Brief in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, 290 Ocean, LLC,
filed August 26, 2022
**(partially redacted per Rule 2:6-1(a)(2);
a portion of the brief is included to identify the
arguments advanced by the moving party)** 120a

Certification of Matthew Fiorovanti, Esq.
filed August 26, 2022..... 131a

Exhibit A – Oceanfront-Broadway Redevelopment Plan adopted
by the City of Long Branch (the “City”) on May 14, 1996..... 135a

Exhibit B – Design Guidelines Handbook 6, Beachfront South 171a

Exhibit C – Cited portions of the Transcript of Deposition of
Nicholas Graviano dated May 2, 2022 181a

Exhibit D –Transcript of the City Council Meeting,
October 14, 2020..... 186a

VOLUME II

Exhibit E – City of Long Branch Ordinance #23-20, “Ordinance
of the City of Long Branch, County of Monmouth, State of
New Jersey, Adopting Amendments to the Oceanfront-Broadway
Redevelopment Plan” 190a

Exhibit F – Transcript of the Planning Board Meeting,
October 20, 2020..... 204a

Exhibit G – Transcript of the City Council Meeting,
October 28, 2020..... 229a

Exhibit H – Transcript of the Planning Board Meeting,
November 10, 2020..... 234a

Exhibit I – Transcript of the City Council Meeting,
November 12, 2020 245a

Exhibit J – Transcript of the City Council Meeting,
November 24, 2020 256a

Exhibit K – City of Long Branch Ordinance #26-20, “Ordinance
of the City of Long Branch, County of Monmouth, State of New
Jersey, Adopting Amendments to the Oceanfront-Broadway
Redevelopment Plan” 269a

Exhibit L – Transcript of the City Council Meeting,
December 9, 2020 272a

Exhibit M – Amendment to the Oceanfront-Broadway
Redevelopment Plan Beachfront South Sector for Block 216,
Lots 11, 13 & 24, October 15, 2020 285a

Exhibit N – City of Long Branch Resolution #199-20,
“Resolution of the City of Long Branch, in the County of Monmouth,
New Jersey, Designating a Conditional Redeveloper for Block 216,
Lots 11, 12, 13 and 24 on the Tax Map of the City and Authorizing the
Execution of an Interim Costs Agreement with Respect Thereto” 298a

Exhibit O – City of Long Branch Resolution #243-20, “Resolution
of Mayor and Council for the City of Long Branch Designating
290 Ocean, LLC as Redeveloper for a Portion of the Oceanfront-Broadway
Redevelopment Area and Authorizing Execution of a Redevelopment
Agreement in Connection Therewith” 306a

Exhibit P – Redevelopment Agreement entered into between
the City of Long Branch and 290 Ocean, LLC,
December 14, 2020 347a

Exhibit Q – Email from Michael Martin, CFO of the City, to Julia
MacDermott, Esq., December 15, 2020 386a

VOLUME III

Exhibit R – City’s Responses to Plaintiff’s First Set of Interrogatories, August 9, 2021 388a

Exhibit S – Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint in Lieu of Prerogative Writs, filed January 22, 2021 411a

Exhibit T – Cited portions of the Transcript of the Deposition of Nathan Reich, May 2, 2022 434a

Exhibit U – Unpublished opinion, *Genon Rema, LLC v. South Amboy Redevelopment Agency*, Docket No. MID-L-390-13, 2015 WL 10986475 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div., May 18, 2015) 438a

Exhibit V – Unpublished opinion, *Meredith v. Mayor & Borough Council of Somerdale & Lidl United States Operations*, Docket No. A-1933-20, 2022 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 971(N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 3, 2022) 451a

Proposed Order, 290 Ocean, LLC
filed August 26, 2022..... 458a

Submission by City of Long Branch:

Notice of Motion for Summary Judgment, City of Long Branch
filed August 30, 2022..... 460a

Statement of Material Facts, City of Long Branch
filed August 30, 2022..... 462a

Brief in Support of Motion for Summary Judgment, City of Long Branch,
filed August 30, 2022
**(partially redacted per Rule 2:6-1(a)(2);
a portion of the brief is included to identify the
arguments advanced by the moving party))**..... 477a

Certification of Brian Trelease, Esq.
filed August 30, 2022..... 491a

Exhibit A – Plaintiff’s Complaint..... 494a

Exhibit B – Design Guidelines Handbook 6..... 514a

Exhibit C – Transcript of deposition of City Planner,
Nicholas Graviano..... 524a

VOLUME IV

Exhibit D – Ordinance No. 15-96..... 567a

Exhibit E – Ordinance No. 23-20..... 592a

Exhibit F – October 20, 2020 Planning Board Meeting Transcript..... 606a

Exhibit G – October 28, 2020 City Council Meeting Transcript 631a

Exhibit H – November 10, 2020 City Council Meeting Transcript 636a

Exhibit I – November 12, 2020 City Council Meeting Transcript..... 647a

Exhibit J – November 24, 2020 City Council Meeting Transcript..... 658a

Exhibit K – Ordinance No. 26-20 671a

Exhibit L – December 9, 2020 City Council Meeting Transcript 674a

Exhibit M – Amendment to the Oceanfront-Broadway
Redevelopment Plan..... 687a

Exhibit N – October 14, 2020 Resolution No. 199-20 700a

Exhibit O – December 9, 2020 Resolution No. 243-20..... 708a

VOLUME V

| | |
|---|------|
| Exhibit P – December 14, 2020 Redevelopment Agreement..... | 749a |
| Exhibit Q – December 15, 2020 wire payment..... | 822a |
| Exhibit R – City’s Response to Plaintiff’s Interrogatory No. 6..... | 824a |
| Exhibit S – Plaintiff’s First Amended Complaint in Lieu of Prerogative Writs | 847a |
| Exhibit T – Transcript of Deposition of Nathan Reich..... | 870a |
| Exhibit U – Transcript of Deposition of George Jackson, dated July 21, 2022 | 874a |
| Exhibit V – Ordinance No. 20-21 | 903a |
| Exhibit W – Ordinance No. 16-22 | 906a |
| Exhibit X – <i>Genon Rema, LLC, and NRG Energy, Inc. v. South Amboy Redevelopment Agency, et al</i> , Docket No. MID-L-390-13, 2015 WL 10986475 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div., May 18, 2015)..... | 909a |
| Exhibit Y – <i>Hoboken Land Building, L.P. and Hoboken Holdings, L.P. v. City of Hoboken, et al</i> , Docket No. HUD-L-4580-18 (N.J. Sup. Ct. Law Div., Mar. 26, 2019)..... | 922a |
| Proposed Order, City of Long Branch filed August 30, 2022..... | 934a |
| Proof of Service, City of Long Branch filed August 30, 2022..... | 936a |

VOLUME VI

Response Submission by Blackridge Realty, Inc.:

Certification of Arnold C. Lakind, Esq.
filed October 4, 2022..... 938a

Exhibit A – Planning Report submitted by J. Creigh Rahenkamp, NJPP,
dated September 20, 2022 947a

Exhibit B – Copy of City of Long Branch Ordinance
§§ 345-82, *et seq.* 976a

Exhibit C – Excerpts from Redevelopment Agreement between the
City of Long Branch and 290 Ocean, LLC, version 6..... 982a

Exhibit D – Excerpts from Redevelopment Agreement between the
City of Long Branch and 290 Ocean, LLC, version 7..... 985a

Exhibit E – Email, dated December 2, 2020, from Kevin P.
McManimon, City of Long Branch Redevelopment Counsel, to
Michael A. Bruno, counsel to 290 Ocean, LLC 989a

Exhibit F – *SB Bldg. Assoc., L.P. v. Planning Board*, Docket No.
A-0200-14T1, 2017 N.J. Super, Unpub. LEXIS 36
(App. Div., Jan. 6, 2017) certif. den. 230 N.J. 424 (2017)..... 991a

Exhibit G – *Agazzi v. Governing Body of the Borough of Red Bank*,
Docket No. A-4199-13T4, 2016 N.J. Super., Unpub. LEXIS 65
(App. Div., Jan. 13, 2016)..... 1001a

Exhibit H – *St. Paul’s Missionary Baptist Church v. City of
Vineland*, Docket No. A-4945-06T3, 2008 N.J. Super., Unpub.
LEXIS 839 (App. Div., July 15, 2008)..... 1008a

Exhibit I – City of Long Branch 2009 Master Plan, adopted
March 16, 2010 1012a

Certification of Nathan Reich,
filed October 4, 2022..... 1106a

Response to Statement of Material Undisputed Facts – 290 Ocean, LLC,
filed October 4, 2022..... 1108a

Response to Statement of Material Undisputed Facts – City of Long Branch,
filed October 4, 2022..... 1113a

VOLUME VII

Reply Submission by 290 Ocean, LLC:

Certification of Brian Trelease, Esq.,
filed October 21, 2022..... 1118a

Exhibit A – Redevelopment Agreement between Blackridge Realty,
Inc. and the City of Long Branch..... 1120a

Exhibit B – City of Long Branch Resolution 84-16 1154a

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS

Order Granting Summary Judgment, City of Long Branch,
dated December 22, 2023 48a

Order Granting Summary Judgment, 290 Ocean, LLC,
dated December 22, 2023 71a

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>181 Inc. v. Salem County Planning Board</i> , 133 N.J. Super. 350 (L. Div. 1975) <i>aff'd</i> in pertinent part and <i>rev'd</i> in part 140 N.J. Super. 247 (App. Div. 1976) | 20, 21 |
| <i>Agazzi v. Governing Body of the Borough of Red Bank</i> , No. A-4199-13T4, 2016 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 65, (App. Div., Jan. 13, 2016) | 41, 42 |
| <i>Brill v. The Guardian Life Insurance Company of America</i> , 142 N.J. 520 (1994) | 39 |
| <i>Britwood Urban Renewal, LLC v. City of Asbury Park</i> , 376 N.J. Super. 552 (App. Div. 2005) | 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>Cresskill v. Dumont</i> , 15 N.J. 238 (1954)..... | 40 |
| <i>County of Ocean v. Zekaria Realty, Inc.</i> , 271 N.J. Super. 280 (App. Div. 1994) | 20 |
| <i>Dempsey v. Mastropasqua</i> , 242 N.J. Super. 234 (App. Div. 1990) | 35 |
| <i>East Mill Associates v. Township Council of Tp. Of East Brunswick</i> , 241 N.J. Super. 403 (App. Div. 1990)..... | 41 |
| <i>Gallo v. Mayor and Tp. Council of Lawrence Tp.</i> , 328 N.J. Super. 117 (App. Div. 2000)..... | 40 |
| <i>Genon Rema, LLC v. South Amboy Redevelopment Agency</i> , Docket No. MID-L-390-13, 2015 WL 10986475 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div., May 18, 2015)..... | 30 |

Hoboken Holdings, L.P. v. City of Hoboken et al,
Docket No. HUD-L-4580-18
(N.J. Sup. Ct. Law Div., Mar. 26, 2019)..... 30

Jennings v. Borough of Highlands,
418 N.J. Super. 405 (App. Div. 2011)..... 43

Kanter v. Passaic,
107 N.J. Super. 556 (L. Div. 1969)..... 41

Katobimar Realty Co. v. Webster,
20 N.J. 114 (1955)..... 40, 43

Longridge Builders, Inc. v. Planning Bd. of Princeton,
52 N.J. 348 (1968) 31, 32

Macysyn v. Hensler,
329 N.J. Super. 476 (App. Div. 2000) 36

New Jersey Builders Asso. v. Bernards Township,
108 N.J. 223 (1987)..... 23

Nunziato v. Planning Bd. of Borough of Edgewater,
225 N.J. Super. 124 (App, Div. 1988)..... 21, 31, 32

*Pond Run Watershed Ass’n v. Twp. of Hamilton Zoning
Bd. Of Adjustment*, 397 N.J. Super. 335 (App Div. 2008)..... 23, 31

Reich v. Fort Lee Zoning Bd. of Adjustment,
414 N.J. Super 483 (App. Div. 2010) 45

Riya Finnegan LLC v. Township Council of Tp. of South Brunswick,
197 N.J. 184 (2008)..... 42

Sanchez v. Fitness Factory Edgewater LLC,
242 N.J. 252 (2020)..... 36

SB Bldg. Assoc., L.P. v. Planning Board,
Docket No. A-0200-14T1, 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub.
LEXIS 36 (App Div., Jan. 6, 2017), certif. den. 230 N.J. 424 (2017).....29

St. Paul’s Missionary Baptist Church v. City of Vineland,
Docket No. A-4945-06T3, 2008 N.J. Super. Unpub.
LEXIS 839 (App. Div., July 15, 2008)..... 41

*Temploy Fuedte De Vida Corp v. National Union First
Ins. Co of Pittsburgh*, 224 N.J. 189 (2016)..... 18

Township of Marlboro v. Planning Board of Twp. of Holmdel,
279 N.J. Super. 638 (App. Div.),
certif. den., 141 N.J. 98 (1995) 22

Weeden v. City Council of the City of Trenton,
391 N.J. Super. 214 (App. Div.),
certif. den. 192 N.J. 73 (2007)..... 25

West Park Ave., Inc. v. Ocean,
48 N.J. 132 (1966) 31

Statutes and Ordinances

N.J.S.A. 40A:12A- 1 to -49.....*Passim*
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 to -163..... 26
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 1
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-28 29
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-42..... 12, 22
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(5) 38
N.J.S.A. 40:55D-70(d)(6) 38
City of Long Branch Ordinance # 15-96 5
City of Long Branch Ordinance § 26-20 5
City of Long Branch City Ordinances § 345-82..... 5
City of Long Branch Ordinance § 345-84C..... 7
City of Long Branch Ordinance § 345-98 2, 6 14, 33
City of Long Branch Ordinance § 345-101B..... 7

Court Rules

N.J. Court R. 4:14-2(c) 11

Other Authorities

Cox & Koenig, *New Jersey Zoning & Land Use Administration*
§ 11-10.1 (2024) 28, 29
